

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2306/32 - 2022 නොවැම්බර් 16 වැනි බදාදා - 2022.11.16

No. 2306/32 - WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 188 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320315, situated in the Village of Etamurungagoda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 414 - Etamurungagoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0471 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1847/66 of 31st January, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022



		SC	HEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class an Nature of Title		Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
188	0.0253	Binthotage Thilak Chandara Bandara 710 No 383/4 A, Dutugamunu Mawatha, Mawilmada, Kandy	673683V	Full	1st C	M	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 62 Subject to the fortgage No.200 and 28.01.2022 dated to the Seylon Petroleum Storage Terminals Limited, Wellampitiya	
EOG - 01	60/1							

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 312 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320319, situated in the Village of Uduwawala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 419 -Uduwawala East in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0140 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1766/10 of 11th July, 2012 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
312	0.0485	Jilian Judith Raymond No. 170/3, Uduwawala, Katugasthota	666811224V Full	1st (to S Parce W To Cabl Telep Si lif	Vith the right access with servitude of el No. 316 And Vith the right lay electricity les, water lines, hone cables and abject to the fe interest of Marvin shap Remand	_
EOG - 01	160/2						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 140, 176 and 177 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320320, situated in the Village of Uduwawala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 417 - Uduwawala west in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0723 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2210/39 of 23rd February, 2021 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
140	0.0098	Sanjeewa Amaranarth Manamperi No. 19/1 Uduwawala Katugastho	197535900293 Ful	ll 1st (Class	-	_

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
176	0.0138	Viharadhipati - Historical Puranas Rajamaha Viharaya, Uduwawala	– Ful	l 1st (1st Class -		To access Parcel No. 175,174, 177, 171 and 179
177	0.0027	Viharadhipati - Historical Puranas Rajamaha Viharaya, Uduwawala	– Ful	l 1st (Class	_	_
EOG - 01	160/3						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 368 and 404 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320325, situated in the Village of Ranawana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 409 -Ranawana west in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0439 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1803/17 of 25th March, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
368	0.0531	Ranaraja Mudiyanselage Geethika Pushpakumara Ranaraja No. 266/3, Siyambalagasgodawath Rambukpotha Mawatha, Ranawan Katugasthota	,	Full	1st C	Class	_	-
404	0.0238	Kasakara Gedara Jayanthi Saman Aluthwela No. 64, Samagi Mawatha, Ranawa Katugasthota	778180510V ana,	Full	1st C	Class	_	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 253, 254 and 255 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320328, situated in the Village of Udabokalawela within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 411 - Udabokalawela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0440 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1803/17 of 25th March, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars d regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
253	0.0619	Vihare Walawwe Ranaraja Mudiyanselage Rohini Swarna Kumarihami Ranaraja No. 18, Udabokalawela, Pattiyawaththa	195655000619	Full	1st C	1	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 255 and 137	_
254	0.0405	Vihare Walawwe Ranaraja Mudiyanselage Rohini Swarna Kumarihami Ranaraja No. 18, Udabokalawela, Pattiyawaththa	195655000619	Full	1st C		With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 255 and 137	-
255	0.0024	Private	_	Full	1st C	Class	_	To access Parcel No. 253 and 254

EOG - 0160/5

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 91 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320330, situated in the Village of Kondadeniya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 423 -

6 A

Kondadeniya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0604 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2007/01 of 20th February, 2017 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022

SCHEDULE

Class and regarding if National Extent Nature Mortgages subjection Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to an And Address Card No. Title pending form Adjudication special and person				SCHEDULE				
91 0.0487 Kokuhannadige Lalani Priyanka 197857303185 Full 1st Class With the right De Silva No. 337/1C, Araliya Uyana, Walawwaththa, Yatiwawala, Katugasthota Parcel No.92 with the right to Access with servitude of lay water lines, and Electricity Cables Subject to the mortgage No.8773 and 09.11.2018 dated and Mortgage No. 9059 and 08.07.2019 dated to the D. F.C. C. Bank Colombo Branch.		Extent		Identity		Nature of	regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
De Silva No. 337/IC, Araliya Uyana, Walawwaththa, Yatiwawala, Katugasthota Ratugasthota to access with servitude of parcel No.92 with the right to Access with servitude of lay water lines, and Electricity Cables Subject to the mortgage No.8773 and 09.11.2018 dated and Mortgage No. 9059 and 08.07.2019 dated to the D. F.C. C. Bank Colombo Branch.		(Hectare)						
EOG - 0160/6	91	0.0487	De Silva No. 337/1C, Araliya Uyana, Walawwaththa, Yatiwawala,	197857303185 Full	1st 0	to s p wit Acces of la and E Si mort an	access with ervitude of arcel No.92 th the right to so with servitude ay water lines, lectricity Cables abject to the tagage No.8773 d 09.11.2018 dated and lortgage No. 9059 and 08.07.2019 dated to the D. F.C. C. unk Colombo	
	EOG - 01	160/6						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 21, 23, 27 and 29 of Block 08, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320465, situated in the Village of Madawala within the Grama Niladhari Division of

No. 484 - Madawala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0725 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2210/39 of 15th January, 2021 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
21	0.0008	The State	_	Full	1st C	Class	_	_
23	0.0019	The State	-	Full	1st C	Class	=	=
27	0.0197	The State	-	Full	1st C	Class	_	land owned By Madawala Maha Vidyalaya
29	0.0011	The State	=	Full	1st C	Class	_	=
EOG - 01	160/7							

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 127 and 129 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320487, situated in the Village of Thiththapajjala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 462 - Thiththapajjala North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0681 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2114/34 of 14th March, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
127	0.0690	Weerasinghalage Prasanna Pushpa Kumara No. 102/2, Thiththapajjala, Werallagama	702252920V	Full	1st C	to	Vith the right access with ervitude of Parcel No.	-
129	0.0038	Private	-	Full	1st C	Class	_	To access Parcel No. 127 and 128
EOG - 01	160/8							

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 120 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320498, situated in the Village of Mapamadulla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 450-Mapamadulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0683 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2142/52 of 25th September, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
120	0.0318	Disanayake Mudiyanselage Weerasinghe No. 93/3, Mapamadulla, Kulugammana	670932168V Fu	ll 1st	Class	_	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 58 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320499, situated in the Village of Dadahogama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 449 - Dadahogama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0721 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2210/39 of 15th January, 2021 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
58	0.0636	Dadahogama Gedara Karunarathne No. 254/1, Dadahogama, Kulugammana	572031470V Ful	l 1st C	Class	_	-
EOG - 01	60/10						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 58, 59, 60 and 61 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320500, situated in the Village of Uguressapitiya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 426 - Uguresspitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0742 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2221/41 of 31st March, 2021 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

		SCHEDULE					
Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Identity		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars I regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)							
0.0216	Sahul Hameed Sitthi Parina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	747191190V	Full	1st C	t	o access with servitude of	_
0.0216	Sahul Hameed Sitti Farina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	747191190V	Full	1st C	Class	_	_
0.0211	Aluth Madige Vidanalagedara Muhammadu Kani Abdul Jebbar No. 39/B, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	570933612V	Full	1st C	t	o access with servitude of	_
0.0182	Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	795611789V	Full	1st C	Mo ar	ortgage No.7114 and 08.06.2013 dated to the	_
	(Hectare) 0.0216 0.0216 0.0211	(Hectare) 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitthi Parina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitti Farina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0211 Aluth Madige Vidanalagedara Muhammadu Kani Abdul Jebbar No. 39/B, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.039, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity and Address 747191190V 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitthi Parina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitti Farina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0211 Aluth Madige Vidanalagedara Muhammadu Kani Abdul Jebbar No. 39/B, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitthi Parina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitti Farina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0211 Aluth Madige Vidanalagedara Muhammadu Kani Abdul Jebbar No. 39/B, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitthi Parina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitti Farina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0211 Aluth Madige Vidanalagedara Muhammadu Kani Abdul Jebbar No. 39/B, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Card No. Sahul Hameed Sitthi Parina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0216 Sahul Hameed Sitti Farina No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0211 Aluth Madige Vidanalagedara Muhammadu Kani Abdul Jebbar No. 39/B, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0182 Sahul Hameed Fatima Parsana No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota 0.0183 No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Owned Parcel No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39/3, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39/8, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39/8, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota Parcel No. 39/8, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39/8, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39/8, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39/8, Ugurassapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39, Ugurasapitiya, Katugasthota No. 39,

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 128 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320505, situated in the Village of Kulugammana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 447 - Kulugammana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0731 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 2210/58 of 15th January, 2021 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 18th Augast, 2022.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		extent wned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
128	(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.0811	Weerasekara Mudiyanselage Gamagedara Koine Menike No. 133/1, Kulugammana, Kandy	458353298V F	Full	1st Class		-	-
EOG - 01	160/12							